Document Pack

Mark James LLM, DPA, DCA

Prif Weithredwr,

Chief Executive,

Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP

P N
omeer Sir Gar B
Carmarthenshire

MONDAY, 3 OCTOBER 2016

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE “A”

| HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF LICENSING SUB-
COMMITTEE “A” WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER, COUNTY
HALL, CARMARTHEN AT 10.00 AM, ON TUESDAY, 11TH OCTOBER, 2016
FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE
ATTACHED AGENDA

Mark James

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

@ PLEASE RECYCLE

Democratic Officer: Kevin Thomas

Telephone (direct line): 01267 224027

Fax: (01267) 224911

E-Mail: kjthomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
Ref: AD016-001

o Siv Ga A EICHCYNGORarleinamdani
o Sir Gar wwwisirgar.lyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
A Your counciL doitonline
ity o www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



LICENSING SUB- COMMITTEE “A”
3 MEMBERS

THREE MEMBERS OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE WILL PRESIDE OVER
EACH APPLICATION. THE MEMBERS OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE
WILL BE DRAWN FROM THE FOLLOWING FIVE MEMBERS ON A

ROTATIONAL BASIS AS REQUIRED.

Councillor P.M. Edwards (Labour Group)

Councillor H.I. Jones [Chair] (Independent Group)
Councillor J. Thomas (Plaid Cymru Group)
(
(

o wN =

Councillor M.K. Thomas Labour Group)
Councillor D.E. Williams Plaid Cymru Group)

NOTE:

IN THE EVENT OF LESS THAN THREE OF THE ABOVE
MEMBERS BEING UNABLE TO PRESIDE ON ANY
APPLICATION, SUBSTITUTES WILL BE DRAWN FROM
OTHER MEMBERS OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE.

o Siv Ga A EICHCYNGORarleinamdani
aorer Sir Gar www.sirgarllyw.cymru
A

Carmarthenshire e
S Your counciL doitonline
Uy cout® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



AGENDA

DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST.

APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE , THE SQUARE, 5-52

3 CROSS INN BUILDINGS, WIND STREET, AMMANFORD, SA18
3DN

EICH CYNGORarleinamdani

PN
crer Sir Gr Ry www.sirgarllyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire ) )
%  YourcounciLdoitonline
ity Co www.carmarthenshire. gov.wales



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
11/10/2016

SUBJECT AND PURPOSE
Application for the Variation of a Premises Licence.
The Square, 3 Cross Inn Buildings, Wind Street,
Ammanford, SA18 3DN.

KEY DECISIONS REQUIRED:

The Sub Committee considers the application and all the representations and evidence that
have been submitted and have regard to the Authority’s Licensing Policy and National
Guidance.

REASONS:

1) The committee is obliged to promote the licensing objectives which are: -

. The prevention of Crime and Disorder.
. Public Safety.

" The Prevention of Public Nuisance.

" The Protection of Children from Harm.

Relevant Scrutiny Committee Consulted NA
Exec Board Decision Required NA
Council Decision Required NA

Executive Board Portfolio Holder: Councillor T.J. Jones (Environmental & Public Protection)

Directorate: Communities

Name of Head of Service
Mr Robin Staines

Report Author

Andrew Rees

Designation: Head of Housing
& Public Protection

Licensing Officer

Tel No. 01267 228960
E Mail Address:

RStaines@carmarthenshire.gov.
uk

Tel No. 01267 228787

rarees@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

& AILGYLCHWCH OS GWELWCH YN DDA - PLEASE RECYCLE

Page 5




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Licensing Sub Committee 11/10/2016

SUBJECT
Application to Vary a Premises Licence.

The Square, 3 Cross Inn Buildings, Wind Street,
Ammanford, SA18 3DN.

To consider an application from The Square Ammanford Ltd to vary a premises licence in respect
of the above premises.

To allow:-

Supply of Alcohol:- Friday & Saturday, Bank Holiday Sundays,
Christmas Eve & Boxing Day 10:00 — 03:00.

Recorded Music:- Friday & Saturday, Bank Holiday Sundays,
Christmas Eve & Boxing Day 10:00 — 03:00,
New Year’s Eve 10:00-05:00.

Opening Hours:-  Friday & Saturday, Bank Holiday Sundays,
Christmas Eve & Boxing Day 10:00 — 03:30.

The removal of Condition D1 on the premises licence.
The removal of all embedded conditions.
To amend the plan to reflect minor structural alterations.
A copy of the application is attached as Appendix A.

A copy of the current premises licence is attached as Appendix B.

The Licensing Authority has made representations. These are attached as Appendix
C.

Dyfed Powys Police have made representations. These are attached as Appendix D.

Public Health Services have made representations. These are attached as Appendix
E.

The remaining Responsible Authorities have not made representations in respect of the
application.

Other persons have made representations in support of the application. These are
attached as Appendix F.

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED ? NO

Page 6 &
>
& AILGYLCHWCH OS GWELWCH YN DDA - PLEASE RECYCLE




IMPLICATIONS

report :
Signed: Mr Robin Staines

| confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors /
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this

Head of Housing and Public Protection

Policy and | Legal Finance ICT Risk Organisational Physical

Crime & Management | Development Assets

Disorder Issues

N/A NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE
CONSULTATIONS

Signed: Mr Robin Staines

I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed below

Head of Housing and Public Protection

1. Local Member(s):

necessary.

3. Relevant Partners:

2. Community / Town Council:

4. Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations:

No local member involvement and therefore no consultation necessary.

No Community / Town Council involvement and therefore no consultation

The Responsible Authorities have been consulted regarding the application.

There are no other organisations involved and therefore no consultation necessary.

THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 — Access to Information
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report:

Title of Document

File Ref No.

Locations that the papers are available for public inspection

Application Form and
File Contents.

The 
[...]
and consumption of alcohol over a
period of 24 hours or less;

(d) provision of free or discounted alcohol in relation to the viewing on the
premises of a sporting event, where that provision is dependent on -

(i} the outcome of a race, competition or other event or process, or
(i} the likelihood of anything occurring or not occurring;

(e) selling or supplying aleohol in association with promotional posters or
flyers on, or in the vicinity of, the premises which can reasonably be
considered to condone, encourage or glamorise anti-social behaviour
or to refer to the effects of drunkenness in any favourable manner.

2. The responsible person shall ensure that no alcohol is dispensed directly
by one person into the mouth of another (other than where that other
person is unable to drink without assistance by reason of a disability).

3. The responsible person shall ensure that free tap water is provided on
request to customers where it is reasonably available.

4 —

(1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder shall
ensure that an age verification policy applies to the premises in relation to
the sale or supply of alcohol.

(2) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person
to be under 18 years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the
policy) to produce on request, before being served alcohol, identification
bearing their photograph, date of birth and a holographic mark.

5. The responsible person shall ensure that —

(a) where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for
consumption on the premises (other than alcoholic drinks sold or
supplied having been made up in advance ready for sale or supply in a
securely closed container) it is available to customers in the following
measures -~

(i} beer or cider: ‘% pint;
(ii) gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and
(i1f) stilt wine in a glass: 125 mi; and

(b) customers are made aware of the availability of these measures,

Page 29

Carmar
[...]
1 OF ! Haste plpes runs ¢kceeding 2 metres long to be Spmm ois
: ; 110my diem. scil apd went pipe apd we'branch commestdor
L|CENSED AREA(S,: ’ EV = 8uilt in wall extract fan.
ble cti . , :z:?:ddé:m_w Male ‘{oiilet. wi;.h cggtrols 1mml.l]ed
vm g ®. T savvery.[Hin. 2 air changes per mowr].
All Ilcensa a es 2Mo. J00mm diem. Teversible unita instelled with
authorised by l:his Licence. ducting system, and with centrole behind bar serve

)
L
]J Sl oo Feacs. - LT by Fis neem ey docr und Trame 4 (rees Frojoct: HLTERATIING 40 NEFLREL ‘
$ 1 S e o et et o,
i " wohedule ). YHE BARD PMBLIC HOUSE,
-'i '-= Iiumineted ’EXIT' sign, directiome] - maint: inesd L e RN e,
ﬂ IE] = Emevgency Lisht - non wmeirdsijed. diena USHERS of TROWBRIDSE ple H
Ty T e S S @ = Smoke detactar, Titls « FLOOR PLANS AS PROPOSED I
H& = usll meunted Bulk-head 1isht firvipg.

™
.. Mavoh, 214
FLL INTERMAL FINISHES TO COMPLY CLASS O SPREAD OF FLari.

: Kov'b. dpaa.  Foks bors Aros. KEW LT9%BR 02, (E

ARCHITECTUAM &

draen

e

RS T




A

: R Y. 3 EiCH cYNGORarleinamdani

Cmser Sir GAr g www.sirgarllyw.cymru
Carmarthenshire i o :
G222y YOUR COUNCIL doitonline
“nty o WwWw.carmarthenshire.gov.wales
Eich cyf / Your ref: Gofynner am / Please ask for: Emyr Jones
Fy nghyf / My ref: Llinell Uniongyrchol / Direct Line; (01267) 228717
Dyddiad / Date: 29" March 2016  E-bost/ E-mail: publicprotection@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Head of Housing and Public Protection
Carmarthenshire County Council

3 Spilman Street,

Carmarthen

SA31 1LE

Dear Sir,

RE: Application to vary a Premises Licence
The Square, Wind Street, Ammanford.
Application Date 19/08/16

Further to the receipt of the above application, the Licensing Authority make the
following representations:

a) Previous Enforcement Action / Prosecutions
There have been no previous prosecutions , however the premises have been
subject to an Action Plan as set out in section C) below.

b) Complaints.
There have been no complaints received by the licensing authority in relation to
these premises.

c) Responsible Authority Referrais.
The premises have been subject to an Action Plan since December 2014. The
Action Plan was initiated by the licensing authority following a request by the Police
for steps to be taken to deal with the number of incidents, many involving violence,
taking place at or associated with the premises in the early hours of the morning on
busy nights of the week.
The purpose of the action plan was to agree measures with the premises operator,
in addition to the licence conditions, to deal with the incidents. The Action Plan was
reviewed in December 2015 and has remained in place since.
A copy of the Action Plan meeting notes are attached for information.

d) Relevant Sections of the Statutory Guidance.
The Licensing Authority believes that the following sections of the Statutory

Guidance are relevant to this licence application: - Section 1 Introduction, Section 2
relating to The Licensing Objectives, Section 5 relating to Premises licences,

Robin Staines BA (Hons.), MA, MCIH

Pennaeth Tai & Diogelu'r Cyhoedd Head of Housing & Public Protection

Adran Cymunedau Department for Communities

3 Heol Spilmarp:qggd(@gﬁsl 1LE. 3 Spilman Street, Carmarthen, 5A31 1LE. .

T§ Elwyn, Llanelii, 3AP. Ty Elwyn, Llanelli, SA15 3AP, {ﬁ} BUDDSODDWYR | INVESTORS
Neuadd y Dref, Heol Iscennen, Rhydaman, SA18 3BE.  Town Hall, Iscennen Road, Ammanford, SA18 3BE. 4y ¢ MEWN POBL | IN PEOPLE



@ Section 8 relating to Applications for Premises Licences, in particular paragraphs
8.33 to 8.41 and Section 10 relating to Licence Conditions.

e) Relevant Sections of the Local Licensing Policy.

The Licensing Authority believes that the following sections of Carmarthenshire’s
Licensing Policy are relevant to this licence application:- Section 3 Fundamental
principles, Section 4 Conditions of Licence, Sections 5 — 9 relating to The Licensing
Objectives.

f) Proposed Operating Schedule.

The operating schedule submitted as part of the variation application indicates that
the applicant proposes to operate in accordance with the conditions attached to the
existing premises licence.

| note that a letter of representation, opposing the grant of the variation has been
received from a local Councillor. The subcommittee will have to be satisfied that
granting the variation application will not undermine the licensing objectives,
including the prevention of public nuisance.

The Licensing Authority acknowledges that there have been no complaints received
when the premises have recently operated the requested hours under the authority

of Temporary Event Notices and notes that none of the responsible authorities have
objected to the application.

Both Environmental Health and the Dyfed Powys Police have submitted
representations requesting that a number of conditions be attached to the premises
licence if the variation application is granted.

In view of the hours sought in the application and the intention to extend trading into
the more challenging hours of the night time economy, the licensing authority
believes that it would be appropriate, if the application is granted, to attach the
conditions requested by the responsible authorities as set out below.

In relation to the Police requested conditions set out in their letter of the 6 of
September, conditions 1-13 should replace existing licence conditions b) 1-6 ,
proposed conditions 14 and 18 aiready listed on the licence as conditions b)7 and
b)11 respectively and proposed condition 16 should replace existing condition d}1.
Conditions 17 and 19 should be amended as follows to ensure that they are clear
and enforceable :-

17) When the premises are providing licensable activities after 02:00 on any day,
the operator shall implement a wind down procedure to include the following

a) Last Orders to be announced at 02.40

b) Reduction in music levels/change in style of music at 02.40

c) Lighting levels to be raised at 02.40

d) With the lighting levels to be further ra
[...]


Carmarthenshire

(R XY 1y
%ty cont®

File Note

The Square — Wind Street Ammanford. — Action Plan
A meeting between Dyfed Powys Police, the Licensing Authority and
representatives from the Square took place on Wednesday 10" December
2014 .

Present —

Mr Coelho — DPS / Owner
Mr Dale Wride — Head Doorman
Mr Mike Price — Police Licensing Officer.

Mr Emyr Jones — Principal Licensing Officer CCC.

Mrs Kirsten Smith — Licensing Officer CCC.

P.C. Tom Draycott— Ammanford NPT Officer.

The meeting was arranged as a result of Police concerns regarding the
number of incidents taking place at or near the premises, particularly in the
early hours of the morning. Mike Price outlined the number of incidents — 59
that had been recorded during the previous 9 months, the majority of which
involved violence on busy nights of the week.
It was acknowledged by the Police representatives that the premises were
reporting persons for drug usage and had specific challenges to overcome as
the last premises open on certain nights of the week.
Emyr Jones outlined that the purpose of the meeting was to make the
premises aware of the Police concerns and to discuss measures which could
be taken to tackle the problems, drawing on best practice. The intention was
to develop an action plan of agreed steps which would supplement the
existing licence conditions. Where premises fail to tackle appropriate steps to
promote the licensing objectives, the responsible authorities may consider it
appropriate to apply to review the premises licence which could have a
significant negative impact on the premises in question. It is therefore
important that suitable measures are implemented as soon as possible to deal
with the current problems.
Mr Coelho indicated that should the Police request a reduction in trading
hours of the premises, losing the last hour of trade would undermine the
viability of the business.
A discussion followed regarding:-

1. People congregating outside premises at the end of the night.

2. Use of the beer garden

3. Admission Policy — Signage regarding Age verification

4. Wind Down Procedure — music levels/ volume / style , lighting, glass

collection,

Page 41



5. Under age youths trying to gain entry / congregating outside
6.
7
8

BOBB scheme

. Customers bringing glass to the premises.
. Drinks promotions
0.

Nite Net radios

10. Security appropriate high viz clothing / making staff identifiable
11. Use of passive drugs dog / itemiser operations.
12. Reviewing CCTV and banning those fighting outside premises after closing

time.

Measures agreed to be taken and developed.

As a result of the above discussion the following measures are to be
implemented to alleviate issues occurring at the Square, Wind St,
Ammanford.

1.

P

Clear signage at Point of Entry to the premises setting out the admissions
policy:

Door Supervisors to wear high visibility garments when working both inside
and outside the premises.

Written wind down procedure to be followed to include:

¢ Last orders to be announced at 01:40

¢ Reduction in music levels/ change in style of music at 01:40:

o Lighting levels to be raised at 01:40:

« Lighting levels to raised further at 02:00

» Bar staff to move from bar area at terminal hour for sale of alcohol
02:00

» All Bar staff to begin collecting empty glasses in customer area at
02:00

¢ Door Supervisors in appropriate high viz along with DPS to encourage
people to disperse from the door/ curtilage of the premises to adjacent
Taxis.

Patrons to be encouraged not to congregate outside the premises:
Continued use of BOBB scheme where individuals cause problems at the
premises.

This section to be updated / expanded by Mr Coelho with reference to
the Best Practice document circulated at the meeting. The updated
document to be returned to the Licensing Authority within seven days
of receipt. The above measures to be implemented as soon as possible
to cover the Christmas / New Year period.

The licensing officers and Police representatives agreed to follow up the
following points:-

Page 42



@

1. Check with highways regarding the use of pedestrian barriers outside the
premises EJ .

2. Explore the possibility of setting up a Nite Net radio system in Ammanford
TD/MP.

3. Reinforce the value / importance of BOBB to Ammanford BOBB members
KS/TD.

It was agreed that the effectiveness of the final action plan would be
reviewed in the New Year.

Page 43



PR148./MP Mike Price
Divisional Licensing Officer

Telephone 101 extension 26464

email mike.price@dyfed-powys.pnn.police.uk

Mr EOR Jones

Principal Licensing Officer
Carmarthenshire County Council
3 Spilman Street

Carmarthen

SA31 1LE

The Square Ammanford Ltd.
c/o HB Enoch and Owen Ltd
1a College Street
Ammanford
Carmarthenshire

SA18 3AB

Tuesday 6". September 2016
Dear Sir,

Re: Variation of Premises Licence — The Square, 3 Cross Inn Buildings, Wind Street,
Ammanford, Carmarthenshire. SA18 3DN
Applicant — The Square Ammanford Ltd.
Date completed application received — 19/08/16

With reference to the above application for the Variation of a Premises Licence the following
Licensing Activities are applied for.

Recorded Music indoors only.
Friday and Saturday 10.00 to 03.00
Supply of Alcohol both on and off the premises.

Friday and Saturday 10.00 to 03.00

Page 44



€

With the premises open to the public.

Friday and Saturday 10.00 to 03.30.

Seasonal Variations.

Recorded Music and Supply of Alcohol

Sunday of Bank Holiday weekends 10.00 to 03.00
Non Standard Timings.

Recorded Music and Supply of Alcohol

On Christmas Eve and Boxing Day 10.00 to 03.00
New Year's Eve 10.00 to 05.00

There are no Police objections to the granting of the application but the Carmarthenshire

Division of the Dyfed Powys Police will make the following representations.

1. The whole of the licensed area with entry and exit areas must be covered by CCTV
cameras, and there must not be any hidden or obscured areas .This will deal with
issues which may arise outside the premises when customers have been arriving or
leaving. The beer garden must also be covered by CCTV camera’s

2. The System must be installed by a company certified by SSAIB or NSI Gold standard.

3. Main entrance exit to have a camera meeting a minimum of 100%R image quality.

4. All footage must be of good quality and of a minimum performance capability
sufficient to identify individuals.

5. It must be in colour.
6. It must record at a minimum of 12 images per second.
7. Allimages will be time and date stamped.

8. All footage during the hours of Licensable activities to be retained for a period of 30
days.

9. The CCTV system must operate continuously, and if a defect arises the police must
be informed and immediate arrangements must be made to rectify the fault

Page 45



10. All footage must on demand_be made available to a Police Officer, Police Community
Support Officer and Local authority Officer for viewing and a copy of that footage
made immediately available to the above officers.

11.At all times during the period of operation of the premises there must be a competent
person on the premises capable of reply and be able to undertake the export of
recordings quickly onto a removable storage medium. Memory Stick, CD, or DVD
format is acceptable to the police. The master copy will be available to the police on
demand.

12.The system must incorporate a means of transferring images from the
hard-drive to a format that can be played back on any Microsoft Windows or MAC
compatible computer. The application software required to launch and view recorded
images must either be included as part of the standard operating system installed or
be installed to the recorded media when the data is copied to that media.

13 The system must be registered with the Information Commissioner (Tel 0303 123

1113 or email registration@ico.org.uk )

Please refer to the Dyfed Powys Police CCTV requirement document for full
specification. This can be accessed by contac
[...]
police believe are necessary and appropriate to promote the
Licensing Objectives.

I would grateful if you could contact me to discuss the above representations at your earliest
convenience.

| will be away on leave until Monday 19%, September 2016.

| submit the above for your consideration and comment.

Yours Sincerely
Mike Price

Divisional Licensing Officer

Page 47



cyngor - Sy Gﬁﬁ

& .
Carmarthenshire
Q2P
Oaaty
Eich cyf/ Yourref:  AWM/102385 Gofynner am / Please ask for: Aled Morgan
Fy nghyf / My ref: Llinell Uniongyrchol / Direct Line: (01 269 598262
Dyddiad / Date: 21 September E-bost / E-mail: Publicprotection@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
2016

The Square Ammanford Ltd
c/o HB Enoch and Owen Ltd,
1a Collage Street,
Ammanford
Carmarthenshire

SA18 3AB

Dear Sir/fMadam,

Re: Application to Vary Premises Licence
The Square, 3 Cross Inn Buildings, Wind Street, Ammanford

Further to the receipt of the above application | would like to make the following
representations on behalf of the Environmental Health Team of Carmarthenshire
County Council.

| am aware that during the following dates the above premises operated under
temporary event notices that permitted the premise to be open up until 3 am.

* 10/07/2016
s 17/07/2016
s 24/07/2016
= 31/07/2016
» 07/08/2016
» 14/08/2016
e 21/08/2016
o 28/08/2016
e 29/08/2016

During the above mentioned dates no known complaints were received by the
Environmental Health Team of Carmarthenshire County Council relating to issues of
Public Nuisance or Public Safety.

Therefore based on the above, the Environmental Health Team of Carmarthenshire
County Council have no objections to the granting of the above application.

Robin Staines BA {Hons.), MA, MCIH

Pennaeth Tai & Diogelu’r Cyhoedd Head of Housing & Public Protection el b Qs Hoallh
Adran Cymunedau Department for Communities e’ | BEh i_cm"f_:;’;?"
3 Heol Spilman, Cae rcﬂ SA31 1LE. 3 Spilman Street, Carmarthen, SA31 1LE. =
Ty Elwyn, Lla elaglgw B

T§ Elwyn, Llanelli, SA15 3AP. ™

Minutes of the meeting

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE A

Tuesday, 11 October 2016
PRESENT: Councillor H.l. Jones (Chair)

Councillors:
P.M. Edwards and J. Thomas

Also present as observers: Councillors M.K. Thomas and D.E. Williams and Councillor
T.J. Jones - Executive Board Member for Environmental and Public Protection

The following Officers were in attendance:
R. Edgecombe — Legal services Manager

E. Jones — Principal Licensing Officer

A. Rees — Licensing Officer

C. Thomas — Licensing Assistant

K. Thomas — Democratic Services Officer

Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen - 10.00 -11.03 am
1. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST.
No Declarations of Interest were made at the meeting.

2. APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE , THE SQUARE, 3 CROSS
INN BUILDINGS, WIND STREET, AMMANFORD, SA18 3DN

The Legal Services Manager briefed all present on the procedure for the meeting
and advised the Sub-Committee that an application had been submitted by Mr M
Coelho to vary the premises licence in respect of The Square, 3 Cross Inn
Buildings, Wind Street, Ammanford to allow:

Supply of Alcohol: Friday and Saturday, 10:00 - 03:00
Bank Holiday Sundays,
Christmas Eve &
Boxing Day

Recorded Music Friday and Saturday, 10:00 - 03:00
Bank Holiday Sundays,
Christmas Eve &

Boxing Day
New Year's Eve 10:00 — 05:00
Opening Hours Friday and Saturday, 10:00 - 03:30

Bank Holiday Sundays,
Christmas Eve &
Boxing Day

The Sub-Committee noted that the following documentation was attached to the
report:

e Appendix A — copy of the application

¢ Appendix B — copy of the current premises licence

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



Appendix C — representations submitted by the Licensing Authority
Appendix D — representations submitted by Dyfed Powys Police
Appendix E - representations made by the Public Health Services
Appendix F — representations submitted by other persons objecting to the
application

The Licensing Authority representative referred to his representations, as detailed
within Appendix C to the report, and advised that subsequent to the report’s
publication, correspondence had been received from both the Dyfed Powys Police
and the Public Health Services withdrawing their objections, following an
agreement having been reached with the applicant on the imposition of revised
conditions, copies of which were circulated at the meeting. Additionally, an e-mail
dated 19t September, 2016 from the applicant clarifying a number of points in
relation to The Square’s capacity, rear door and installation of cctv was also
circulated.

Having regard to the agreement reached between the applicant, the Police and the
Public Health Services on the revised conditions, the Licensing Authority
considered it would be appropriate for those conditions to be applied to the new
licence, should the Sub-Committee be minded to grant the variation application.

All parties present were afforded the opportunity of questioning the Licensing
Authority’s representative on his submission.

A representation was received from an objector on behalf of local residents living
in the vicinity of The Square regarding the current noise emanating from the
premises and to the potential impact the granting of the variation for one additional
hour’s opening could have on their amenity. A Concern was also expressed on
whether the premises was becoming a night club, especially having regard to the
fact a previous (planning) application in the area for a night club had not been
granted. In conclusion, the Sub-Committee was advised that most other premises
within the area closed at 1.00 a.m.

All parties present were afforded the opportunity of questioning the objector on his
submission.

A representation was received from the applicant in support of his application. He
referred to concerns expressed regarding the rear door and confirmed that the
majority of customers vacated the premises via the front door. With regard to
concerns of noise, he confirmed that he had not received any complaints from
either the Council or the Police, and that, possibly, any noise nuisance was being
created by members of the public walking through the adjacent park abutting the
residents’ properties in the early hours. He referred to the application to vary the
licence until 3.00 a.m., and advised that should the variation be granted, he was of
the view the maijority of patrons would leave the premises incrementally prior to
that time, thereby, avoiding the current position where they all left at 2.00 a.m. He
further commented on the Action Plan for the premises, introduced in 2014
following a police request, and advised that its introduction had resulted in the
operation of the premises having improved.

All parties present were afforded the opportunity of questioning the applicant on
his submission.

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



The Sub-Committee thereupon

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to retire into private session in order to receive
legal advice pursuant to Paragraph 16 of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government Act.

Following the adjournment, the Sub-Committee reconvened to advise of its
decision and, having regard to relevant paragraphs of the Licensing Authority’s
Statement of Licensing Policy and the guidance issued by the DCMS and the
Home Office, it was

RESOLVED that the application for the variation of the premises licence for
The Square Ammanford be granted subject to the additional licence
conditions agreed between the applicant and the responsible authorities
REASONS

In coming to its decision, the Sub-Committee made the following findings of fact;

1. There had been a history of alcohol related crime and disorder at the
premises, culminating in an Action Plan in 2014

2. Since the Action Plan was implemented, there had been no further problems
at the premises

3. Neither the Police nor Public Health Services objected to the grant of the
application in principle

4. Both the Police and Public Health Services requested the implementation of
additional control measures to promote the licensing objectives

5. The applicant, police and public health had agreed additional conditions to be
added to the licence to promote the licensing objectives.

The Sub-Committee had attached weight to the views of the police and public
health services and found no reason to depart from their views.

The Sub-Committee recognised that its decision must be based upon real
evidence, and that concerns and fears about what might happen if the application
were granted, where unsupported by such evidence, were not matters which it
could properly take into account.

The Sub-Committee accepted the evidence of the objectors regarding crime and
disorder and noise nuisance in the vicinity of the premises. However it also
accepted the evidence of the Police and Public Health Services that the licensing
objectives could be promoted by the implementation of the additional control
measures agreed with the applicant.

Accordingly the Sub-Committee was satisfied that to grant the application subject
to the agreed conditions would not undermine the licensing objectives and that
furthermore it was appropriate to grant the application subject to the agreed
conditions in order to promote those objectives.

The Sub-Committee reminds the applicant that he must comply with all the
additional conditions whenever making use of the additional opening hours
granted

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



CHAIR

DATE

= - .
o Sir Gar B EICH CYNGORarleinamdani

? . www.sirgar.llyw.cymru
Carmarthenshire

YOur counciLdoitonline
www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales

G, =222\
o"l)[y Co\“\o




